reflecting changes in macroeconomic conditions and specific interest rate environments.

The impact of interest rate shocks on their change in Economic Value of Equity (∆EVE) and net interest income (∆NII),
are computed based on a set of prescribed interest rate shock scenarios (see below tables).

The Bank does not have a regulatory requirement to hold capital against IRRBB. The economic impacts of adverse
shifts in interest rates are significantly below the 15% of tier 1 capital – the threshold used by the regulator to identify
banks that can potentially run excessive levels of interest rate risk.

The impact on the Bank’s capital for equity value of equity (∆EVE) would be less than USD 15mn. For net interest
income (∆NII) impact would be less than CHF 30mn.

Measured ∆EVE

Based on Annex II (the standardized interest rate shock scenarios) EBA guidelines EBA/ GL/2018/02, on a monthly
basis, these six regulatory scenarios are simulated, and the worst case is compared to regulatory own funds.

Figure 44. Worst case EVE scenarios remained within risk limits

Stress Test Scenario
Stress value

31/12/2022 (CHF mn)
% of Tier 1 capital

Limit
(CHF mn)

CSSF

Parallel shift of
+200 bps

-3,96 -0,84%
-15

Parallel shift of -
200 bps

1,95 0,41%

EBA 6 Scenarios

Parallel Up -3,78 -0,80%

-15

Parallel Down 1,84 0,39%

Steepener 1,01 0,21%

Flattener -2,80 -0,59%

Short Up -3,82 -0,81%

Short Down 1,85 0,39%

Relevant market risk positions are updated on a weekly basis and fed into the Credit Suisse global market risk system
(“MARS”). The figures below show the impact of instantaneous shocks on rates in a Mark-to-Market (“MTM”) sense,
regardless of whether positions are actually subject to MTM accounting (consistent with Credit Suisse global
standards). The interest rate stress test is performed on a monthly basis.

The following list summarizes the key modelling and parameter assumptions used:

   CREDIT SUISSE (LUXEMBOURG) S.A. 51

 ΔEVE is measured by excluding client margins and applying risk-free discounting.